IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA EASTERN DISTRICT

IN RE: AMAZON.COM, INC., FULFILLMENT CENTER FAIR LABOR STANDARDS (FLSA) AND WAGE AND HOUR LITIGATION,

NEIL HEIMBACH; KAREN SALASKY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.; AMAZON.COM DEDC, LLC; INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On certification of questions of law from the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit at No. 18-5942 pursuant to the Order of December 27, 2019 at 124 Em 2019

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AND PENNSYLVANIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION

Karin Dougan Vogel, Cal. Bar No. 131768 Samantha D. Hardy, Cal. Bar No. 199125 SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 501 West Broadway, 19th Floor San Diego, CA 92101-3598 Telephone: 619.338.6500 Facsimile: 619.234.3815

Counsel for Amici Curiae National Retail Federation and Pennsylvania Retailers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Any Time Employees Incur Passing Through Amazon's Express Lane Security Screening Lanes Is the Very Definition of <i>De Minimis</i> – Just Like the Time Required by the Security Measures Found at Any Modern Workplace	6
II. Voluntary Security Screenings Are Not What the Employees Are "Employed" to Do, Any More Than Countless Other Voluntary Steps Employees Take on the Way to Their Workstations	17
CONCLUSION	22
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Aiken v. City of Memphis 190 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	5, 7, 10, 11
Andrews v. Dubois 888 F. Supp. 213 (D. Mass. 1995)	14
Bamonte v. City of Mesa 598 F.3d 1217 (2010)	19
<i>Chambers v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> 793 F. Supp.2d 938 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	13
Donatti v. Charter Communs., L.L.C. 950 F. Supp.2d 1038 (W.D. Mo. 2013)	13
Fast v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc. 502 F. Supp.2d 996 (W.D. Mo. 2007)	14
Fox v. General Telephone Co. 85 Wis.2d 698 (Wis. Ct. App. 1978)	12
Frlekin v. Apple, Inc. 8 Cal. 5th 1038 (2020)	8
Griffin v. Sachs Elec. Co. 390 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	9, 10
Miller v. Blumenthal Mills, Inc. 365 S.C. 204 (2005)	12
Mitchell v. JCG Industries, Inc. 745 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
Musticchi v. City of Little Rock 734 F. Supp.2d 621 (E.D. Ark. 2010)	15

Porter v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc. 2012 WL 7051311 (Ill. Ct. App. 2012)	11, 12
Reed v. County of Orange 716 F. Supp. 2d 876	19
Reich v. New York City Transit Auth. 45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp. 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012), aff'd 134 S.Ct. 870 (2014)	14
Singh v. City of New York 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
Troester v. Starbucks Corp. 5 Cal. 5th 829 (2018)	8
Statutes/Other Authorities	
43 P.S. § 333.101	7
Fair Labor Standards Act	10, 11
Pennsylvania Minimum Wage Act	3, 6
34 Pa. Code § 231.1(a)	18
